
Table V.C.1 Average total single premium (in dollars) per enrolled employee at private-sector establishments that offer health
insurance by industry groupings** and State: United States, 2016

Division and State Total Agri, fish.,
forestry and
construction

Mining and
manufacturing

Retail and other
services

Professional
services

All other

United States 6,101 5,641 5,924 5,684 6,499 6,258

New England:
Connecticut 6,545 -- 6,660 5,943 7,558 6,150
Maine 6,212 -- 5,798 5,413 6,923 6,311
Massachusetts 6,621 -- 6,702 6,330 6,766 6,589
New Hampshire 6,637 -- 5,735 6,367 7,500 6,373
Rhode Island 6,665 -- 6,853 6,231 7,046 6,525
Vermont 6,338 -- 5,066 6,169 7,259 6,617

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 6,492 6,561 6,351 6,124 7,049 6,188
New York 6,614 6,669 6,095 6,147 6,809 6,866
Pennsylvania 6,201 5,181 6,309 5,872 6,525 6,257

East North Central:
Illinois 6,268 -- 5,507 5,761 6,852 6,463
Indiana 6,130 6,042 6,045 5,569 7,162 5,636
Michigan 5,906 -- 5,481 5,069 6,876 6,294
Ohio 6,291 6,718 6,004 5,651 6,717 6,559
Wisconsin 6,386 -- 5,964 6,139 6,577 7,003

West North Central:
Iowa 5,893 5,284 6,103 6,077 5,863 5,718
Kansas 5,844 5,522 5,489 5,760 5,965 6,149
Minnesota 6,030 -- 6,652 5,610 6,290 5,946
Missouri 5,881 5,012 6,257 5,882 6,085 5,514
Nebraska 6,088 5,963 6,060 5,279 6,720 6,291
North Dakota 6,155 6,000 6,114 6,042 6,438 6,011
South Dakota 5,881 5,065 5,313 5,574 6,418 6,319

South Atlantic:
Delaware 6,522 -- 6,834 5,782 7,089 6,391
District of Columbia 6,504 -- -- 6,303 6,637 6,245
Florida 6,260 5,647 5,856 6,022 6,780 6,115
Georgia 6,055 -- 5,643 5,571 6,558 6,254
Maryland 6,158 5,963 -- 5,841 6,669 6,205
North Carolina 5,717 5,126 5,792 5,050 5,950 6,093
South Carolina 5,797 5,400 6,203 4,768 6,693 5,883
Virginia 6,180 5,584 6,325 5,640 6,399 6,863
West Virginia 6,340 -- 5,012 5,788 7,101 7,023

East South Central:
Alabama 5,536 5,543 5,317 5,116 6,053 5,754
Kentucky 5,758 -- 5,159 5,289 6,369 6,055
Mississippi 5,642 -- 5,459 5,022 6,198 6,207
Tennessee 5,543 -- 5,793 5,246 5,483 5,632

West South Central:
Arkansas 5,341 5,077 5,195 5,008 5,584 5,812
Louisiana 5,735 -- 5,450 5,347 5,763 6,316
Oklahoma 5,784 6,309 5,366 5,235 6,258 5,973
Texas 5,869 5,895 5,766 5,471 5,885 6,312

Mountain:
Arizona 6,046 -- 6,801 5,620 6,351 5,934
Colorado 5,972 5,014 6,816 5,358 6,087 6,444
Idaho 5,594 4,549 5,346 5,287 6,621 5,292
Montana 6,442 -- -- 5,802 6,764 6,469
Nevada 5,490 -- 6,082 5,077 6,305 5,537
New Mexico 6,240 5,325 6,517 6,093 6,829 5,699
Utah 6,117 6,644 5,630 6,274 5,829 6,624
Wyoming 6,509 -- 7,532 5,689 7,169 6,259

Pacific:
Alaska 7,886 -- 6,544 7,492 8,325 7,976
California 6,054 5,170 6,172 5,540 6,518 6,304
Hawaii 5,863 5,567 6,959 5,409 6,374 6,182
Oregon 5,974 5,947 5,579 5,642 6,467 5,888
Washington 6,433 6,612 6,603 6,460 6,716 5,753

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2016 Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey-Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.
** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See
Technical Appendix.



Table V.C.1 Standard errors for average total single premium (in dollars) per enrolled employee at private-sector establishments that
offer health insurance by industry groupings** and State: United States, 2016

Division and State Total Agri, fish.,
forestry and
construction

Mining and
manufacturing

Retail and other
services

Professional
services

All other

United States 26.96 131.76 60.34 47.24 57.86 45.79

New England:
Connecticut 180.28 -- 342.66 200.16 382.34 298.95
Maine 132.54 -- 287.81 180.81 259.67 218.26
Massachusetts 134.87 -- 301.23 300.75 244.56 188.43
New Hampshire 161.80 -- 419.33 286.58 236.12 259.03
Rhode Island 122.46 -- 413.73 208.03 188.09 218.44
Vermont 198.78 -- 425.96 209.56 303.90 413.03

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 127.11 607.90 525.93 166.09 245.66 246.54
New York 116.18 537.15 234.09 190.58 196.54 241.77
Pennsylvania 106.66 569.24 342.63 179.29 167.77 182.44

East North Central:
Illinois 154.23 -- 447.75 339.43 284.73 232.17
Indiana 164.15 835.17 336.79 184.98 229.41 499.47
Michigan 173.78 -- 364.26 289.23 349.34 234.66
Ohio 131.83 1,365.94 230.07 182.24 182.63 304.83
Wisconsin 133.95 -- 308.94 269.94 167.25 257.80

West North Central:
Iowa 142.82 311.58 359.49 311.13 203.25 356.18
Kansas 157.21 527.26 213.96 178.54 509.84 237.79
Minnesota 135.32 -- 248.57 227.22 289.94 151.96
Missouri 125.42 714.54 320.29 247.76 229.17 213.82
Nebraska 138.39 543.89 234.06 244.14 378.83 197.78
North Dakota 121.59 435.24 394.27 231.39 221.10 222.87
South Dakota 138.64 292.23 237.01 264.59 247.64 385.03

South Atlantic:
Delaware 196.50 -- 980.71 319.10 390.47 200.85
District of Columbia 116.96 -- -- 228.30 142.41 337.72
Florida 150.05 370.55 284.09 257.22 271.93 180.36
Georgia 132.43 -- 287.48 220.92 263.08 243.58
Maryland 218.43 368.62 -- 330.07 480.01 283.07
North Carolina 120.84 313.25 180.46 283.29 292.03 170.39
South Carolina 141.17 373.53 195.15 297.22 314.65 180.85
Virginia 141.05 282.34 282.44 195.66 234.90 372.27
West Virginia 247.03 -- 808.54 277.05 366.46 325.78

East South Central:
Alabama 136.03 534.92 230.80 262.49 305.04 195.63
Kentucky 158.41 -- 279.05 369.52 303.17 188.54
Mississippi 149.75 -- 222.68 218.86 371.70 271.91
Tennessee 136.08 -- 314.38 207.40 290.09 296.45

West South Central:
Arkansas 137.65 324.63 367.51 182.88 298.15 245.52
Louisiana 186.49 -- 427.74 394.72 390.24 219.35
Oklahoma 162.18 253.74 554.20 295.76 369.24 189.31
Texas 141.64 339.66 259.88 220.50 378.66 188.71

Mountain:
Arizona 152.55 -- 779.87 267.63 213.79 228.22
Colorado 151.01 428.18 289.82 310.18 227.09 267.29
Idaho 217.26 540.04 220.63 258.24 433.23 478.19
Montana 188.60 -- -- 240.61 352.45 266.98
Nevada 144.56 -- 504.74 179.75 384.23 279.16
New Mexico 181.13 401.95 241.26 247.39 358.11 226.90
Utah 166.81 1,089.56 212.82 381.85 201.41 384.09
Wyoming 225.47 -- 658.57 369.36 372.44 251.46

Pacific:
Alaska 209.59 -- 714.65 288.63 493.81 334.22
California 82.03 410.58 227.70 120.46 149.82 160.17
Hawaii 104.38 469.98 617.44 137.81 143.41 258.37
Oregon 144.29 887.66 208.70 283.10 217.87 244.58
Washington 188.03 1,032.41 325.64 372.35 224.79 178.94

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2016 Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey-Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.
** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See
Technical Appendix.


